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1 2 3 4 5

Assam 38.33 122 96 38.34 33.85
Bihar 128.58 200 27850 214.07
Goa 2.08 8 36 3.33 8 22
Gujarat 70.92 44 83 13192 50 04
Haryana 48.33 52.39 4358 56.24
Himachal Pradesh 10.00 - 20 00 2919
Jammu & Kashmir 11.67 - 23.33 79.58
Karnataka 123.67 75 84 129.97 49.12
Kerala 136.38 104 61 89 42 44 54
Madhya Pradesh 323.17 27493 28590 708 37
Maharashtra 154.67 18391 41208 207 97
Manipur 16.38 11.67 15 98 13.98
Meghalaya - - 8 33 9.43
Mizoram 6.15 3552 6.00 25 34
Nagaland - - - -
Orissa 74 17 - 84 00 86 42
Punjab 9360 11999 3317 6153
Rajasthan 151 00 15270 14667 212 84
Sikkim 818 - 8 00 38 55
Tamil Nadu 350.84 72 32 344 92 155 21
Tripura 6 15 10 17 500 4 34
Uttar Pradesh 79318 81940 68488 82505
West Bengal 13942 117000 32817 597 04

UNION TERRITORY
Andaman & Nicobar 4 12 300 335

Chandigarh 255 420 - 188
Dadra & Nagar

Haveli 085 070 165 145
Daman and Diu - - 335 818
Dethi 24 00 151 24 00
Lakshadweep - - . -
Pondichery 333 4 54 333 399
Total 3011 55 2274 58 3504 25 3860 12
[English]

Assam Accord

187 SHR!I KESHAB MAHANTA
DR. ARUN KUMAR SARMA

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased
to state .

(a) the progress made so far in implementation
ot Assam Accord;

(b) the progress made so far in barbed wire
lencing on the border, and

(c) the time by which the work s likely 1o be
completed?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
INDRAJIT GUPTA) : (a) A Statement containing the
requisite information Is enclosed.
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(b) and (c). 612.05 Kms. of barbed wire fencing
on the Indo-Bangladesh border has been completed
up to 31.5.1996. The existing work is scheduled to
be completed by March, 1998.

STATEMENT

The Government of India is fully committed to
the implementation of the Assam Accord, 1985
Various measures have been taken in this regard °
These include, inter-alia, the following -

FOREIGNERS ISSUE

1. The Citizenship Act, 1955, Citizen Rules, 1956
and Foreigners (Tribunals) Order, 1964, were
amended.

2. Eleven Tribunals under the Foreigners
(Tribunals) Order, 1964 are functioning in Assam for
identifying foreigners of 1966-71 stream.

3 Special Registration Officers have been
appointed. Sanction was also accorded for the
creation ot 1280 additional posts under the
Prevention of Infiltration of Foreigners Scheme.

4. Sixteen Tribunals under the lllegal Migrants
(Determination by Tribunals) Act, 1983 are functioning
In Assam

SAFEGUARDS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

5 Setting up of Srimanta Sankaradeva
Kalakshetra, Guwahati i1s in progress A sum of Rs
8 65 crores has already been released

6 Jyoti Chitraban (Film) Studio at Guwabhati s
being modernised and expanded

7 Many important projects have been taken up
for economic development of the State The work on
the oil retinery at Numaligarh 1s in progress A gas
based power project at Kathalguri i1s under
implementation. The construction work of rail-cum-
road bridge at Jogighopa is nearing completion. One
Jute Mill at Silghat has been revived

8 Two Central Universities, one at Tejpur and
the other at Silchar, have been set up

9 An lIT has been set up at Guwahat:
OTHER ISSUES

10 The power to iIssue citizenship certificates now
vests only with the Central Government

11. 2784 Kms. of border roads and 896 kms cf
fence along the Indo-Bangladesh border have been
sanctioned Out of these 1633 43 kms of borge!
roads and 612 05 kms. of fence have been completed
tll 31 5.1996.

12. Disciplinary cases against the employees in
connection with the agitation were reviewed

13. Ex-gratia payment was made to the next of kin
ot persons killed 1n the course of the agitation
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14. in the matter of recruitment, orders were issued
by the Central Government for relaxation in upper
age limit upto a maximum of six years in the case ot
candidates, who had ordinarily resided in the State
of Assam during the period 1.1.1980 to 15.8.1985,

15 NSA detenues in connection with the agitation
were released.

Natural Calamities

182 DR KRUPASINDHU BHOI . Wil the
Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased 1o state

(a) whether any permanent machinery exists to
deal with the natural calamities expeditiously,

(b) if so, the details of the same and the funds
earmarked for 1t, and

{c) whether the above machinery plunged Into
action to provide relief to the areas atlected recently
by heavy rains and cyclones?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE (EXCLUDING
THE DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND
DAIRYING) (SHRI CHATURANAN MISHRA) (a) and
{b) Yes Sit The country has & permanent
administrative machinery at the Centre. State and
District levels for dealing eftectively and
expeditiously with natura! calamities At the State
ievei the Revenue and Relief Departments are
respersible for coordinating response to natural
calamites At the Centra; level the Department of
Agricuiture & Cooperation 'n the Ministry of
Agriculture 1s the nodal Department for coordinating
reiet measures The State/Unon tertitory
azmnistration have the responsibilty for relef
rerars and restoration in the event of natural
cazmittes In accordance with the scheme
recom manded by the Tenth Finance Commission and
cepted ty the Geovernment of India an amount of

€304 27 crcres has been provided in the
am:y Rele! Fung of the States in the five year
nod CG35-96 10 1889-2000 for dealing with natura:
e xmtes Sevently five percent of the fund 1s
seov huted by the Central Governmen! in addtion
for . ding addiional assistance in the even! of

»n ©
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?

tzz~ 'y ot rare sevelly the CTentra: Government
has the tiaticral Fund for Calamity Relief with a
cseus 0! Rs 704 crores for the five year perind
T4LE-NE to 19552000

c. Yes S

Behaviour of Advocates

‘3 SHRI GIRDKARI LAL BHARGAVA Wi
‘ne Mmistar of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased 1o stale

‘a; whethe’ the attentizn of the Grovernment have
been grawr 1C the news-item captioneo Vakil Hirasa!
Mair publisted in Dainik Jagran datea Jure 4 1996

JULY 10, 1996
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(b) if so, the details thereof and action taken in
this regard;

(c) whether similar incident happened in Tis
Hazari Court Room No. 322 on May 23, 1996

(d) the action taken against the advocates, if so.
the details thereof, and

(@) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
INDRAJIT GUPTA) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) In the course of the hearing ot Civil Writ
Petition 2306/96 on 3 6 1996, the High Court held
that the rude behaviour and utterances made by one
advocate belore the Count constituted contempt in
the face of the Court The Court detained the
advocate In custody and called upon him to show
cause as to why he should not be punished for
Contempt of Court The advocate was given lout
weeks time to file reply to the show cause It was
further directed by the Court that he be released
from custody on his furnishing a personal bond In
the sum of Rs 5,000/- 1o secure his attendance In
the Court Later the advocate/contemnor furnished
the requisite bond and the same was accepled by
the Court on the same day

(c) to (e) Accerding to the information
avallable. no such incident s reported to have
taken place at Tis Hazari Court Room No 322 on
23 5 1896 However a case of the use vituperative
and filthy language against the defendant by the
counsel for the plaintitf in the Court of the Civil Judge
has come to notice No action was proposed in
the matter by the Ld Civil Judge but he placed the
case betote the District and Sessions Judge, Delr
for transfer to anothe! Court and the case was
trancferred

Rural Eiectrification

‘41 SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR Wil
the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state

fa) the average rural electrtication in UP av
compared to the Nationa! level, and

b) 1 so, the staps being taken by the Governmen!
1o bring the average at par with national level?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
POWER AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY
OF NON-CONVENTIONAL ENERGY SCURCES (DR
S VENUGOPALACHARI) (a) As against all India
average of 86 49% the lave! of village electufication
tn Uttar Pradesh by the end of April. 1986 was
76 62%

(b) Governmen! of Uttar Pradesh and Utlar
Pradesh State Electricity Board are being pursuaded



